rapture any moment from now.

3. DELIVERANCE AND BLESSING FOR THE GODLY:
Genesis 7:1; 8:1-22; 9:1-29; Psalm 1:6; 112:6; Proverbs 10:30

God remembered Noah and his family and delivered them from the 
destruction. The earth dried up and Noah came out of the ark three hundred 
and seventy-one (371) days after the flood began. God preserved him in the ark. 
That is how God will deliver and preserve all boys and girls who have given their 
lives to Jesus and abide in Him. All that Noah and his family needed were in the 
ark. All that we need today to be saved is Jesus.